## TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 AMBER VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL (GOOKER LANE, ALFRETON) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE) NO. 1 ORDER 2023

Notice is hereby given that Amber Valley Borough Council in exercise of their powers of Section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 as amended by Schedule 3 to the Criminal Justice Act 1867 made an Order on the 14 day of March 2023 the effect of which will be that between 08.00 am on Friday 7 July 2023 to 5.00 p.m. on Sunday 9<sup>th</sup> July 2023 no person shall cause or permit any vehicle other than a vehicle connected with the emergency services a statutory undertaker or for which a permit has been issued by the Council to proceed in the following streets unless authorised by a police constable to do so:-

## SCHEDULE

Road to be Closed	Length	Time of Closure
Gooker Lane	From its junction with Eachwell	From 08.00 am on Friday
	Lane to its junction with Derby	7 <sup>th</sup> July 2023 to 5.00 p.m.
	Road, Alfreton	on Sunday 9 <sup>th</sup> July 2023

Dated this 14 day of March 2023

S Delahay Executive Director (Resources) Amber Valley Borough Council Town Hall Ripley Derbyshire DE5 3BT